
1 
 

             Questions and Concerns 

 

This narrative is intended to accompany the Excel workbook submitted herewith.  It 

describes a number of remaining questions and concerns about Olympic Water and 

Sewer, Inc.’s (“OWSI”) water utility accounting and about UTC staff’s review of OWSI’s 

submissions.  These include questions and concerns about various unexplained 

anomalies in OWSI’s financial reports submitted to UTC and, in particular, questions 

and concerns about how certain shared expenses are allocated (i) between the water 

utility (“OWSI Water”) and the sewer (wastewater) utility (“OWSI Sewer”) and (ii) 

between OWSI and its parent company Port Ludlow Associates, LLC (“PLA”) and PLA’s 

other (non-utility) subsidiary companies and operations.   

The data set forth below was taken directly from OWSI’s annual submissions to the 

UTC, from OWSI’s 2022 General Ledger, from other documents submitted to UTC by 

OWSI in support of its water rate increase request, and from written responses to data 

requests in this proceeding. 

 

      CONTENTS 

Topic                   Page 

1.     Some Unexplained Anomalies in OWSI Annual Filings    2   

2.     Federal Income Tax Expenses       4 

3.     Previously Undisclosed “Management Fee” Paid to PLA’s Investors  10  

4.     New Treatment Plant Loan Fee       12 

5.     Conflicting Income Statements       14 

6.     Hours Worked Breakout and Allocators between Water and Sewer  17 

7.     Adding Hours and Dollars Together       26  

8.     Allocation of PLA’s G&A Management Fee     30 

9.     Conclusion          33  

    

 



2 
 

1.     Some Unexplained Anomalies in OWSI Annual Filings 

 

The above is a compilation of Schedule 1 – Income Statements from the UTC Annual 

Filings submitted by OWSI.  A review of the Depreciation Expense shows the following: 

 

In 2017 and 2018 the amounts were about the same and then in 2019, it dropped down 

to $63.00.  Then it jumps up to $98,548 in 2020, then increases again by 70% in 2021 

to $167,510, and then decreases in 2022 to $110,417.  It is unclear whether the $63.00 

figure shown for 2019 merely reflects a decimal placement error or has some other 

explanation.  In any event, this unexplained anomaly does not seem to have been 

noticed by UTC Staff. 

A review of the Amortization Expense shows another apparent anomaly for 2022, 

namely, $0.00 amortization.     

 

A review of the Other Tax and Licenses expenses again shows a strange variation, as 

shown below: 



3 
 

 

 

It is unclear what if any impact these anomalies may have on the determination of 

appropriate water rates.  But they certainly do not instill confidence in the reliability of 

OWSI’s accounting practices, nor in the quality of UTC staff’s review of OWSI’s financial 

submissions.  UTC staff should thoroughly investigate OWSI’s “books, accounts, 

practices, activities, property, and operations,” as explicitly ordered by the 

Commissioners on June 16, 2023.  We suggest that the investigation cover at least the 

past 5 years. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



4 
 

2.     Federal Income Tax Expenses   

Income tax rates: 

 

 

 Olympic Water and Sewer UTC Filing Schedule 1  

 Income Statement Federal Income Tax    

 Year   Year   Year   Year   Year   Year  

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

 $         52,214   $         65,177   $         43,370   $         26,265   $     29,400   $         39,986  

            

 

The formula for figuring out the Federal Income Tax using the above charts is easy and 

very straight-forward for 2018-2022.  The basic formula is as follows: 

  Total Utility Operating Revenue    $ 100.00 

  Minus Expenses Before Taxes              -$   80.00           

  Equals  Net Income Before Taxes               =$  20.00   

  Multiplied By the Federal Tax Rate     X      21% 

  Equals        Federal Tax Owed      =$   4.20 

The computation for 2017 follows the same basic formula except it is broken down into 

five percentage categories.   

The Federal Income Tax amounts as shown on the UTC Annual Filings raise significant 

questions as to how they were computed and if there was a co-mingling of Federal 

Taxes owed between OWSI Water and OWSI Sewer.  We understand that OWSI files 

one combined Federal tax return covering both utility operations, and then OWSI’s 

taxes are allocated between the Water and Sewer operations when OWSI Water 

submits financial reports to UTC.  OWSI’s annual submissions to UTC call into question 

how those allocations are made. 



5 
 

The chart below compares the OWSI Water Federal Tax filing on the UTC Annual 

Report to the computed tax filings based on Revenue and Expenses as filed on the 

UTC Annual Report.  The results seem strange and are very disturbing. 

 

For example, in 2018 OWSI Water reported $65,177 in Federal Income Tax.  For that 

amount of tax to be owed by OWSI Water it would have to have $310,367 in net Income 

Before Taxes.  To owe $65,177 in taxes the computation would be as follows: 

Net Income Before Federal Tax      $310,367 

 Federal Tax Rate              21%  

 Federal Tax Owed      $ 65,177   

Going back to 2002, OWSI Water has never had $300,000 net income before taxes.  It 

appears that OWSI Water may have been paying part of the Federal Income Tax for 

OWSI Sewer, which regularly had net income before taxes exceeding $400,000.  

OWSI’s calculation of federal income tax attributable to OWSI Water should be 

investigated more carefully. 

OWSI’s 2018 Annual Report filed with the UTC shows a loss of ($24,270) for OWSI 

Water.  This is the same 2018 report that had the Federal income tax reported as 

$65,177.  Below is a comparison showing the 2018 Annual Report Filing and next to it a 

recomputed filing using the same revenue and expense items and the 21% Federal 

Income Tax rate.  

 

 

 



6 
 

   

As shown in the chart on the previous page, the apparent disparity between the amount 
of OWSI Water’s federal taxes shown in its annual report to UTC and the calculated 
amount of federal tax payable based on OWSI Water’s reported net income or loss has 
been significant for each year since 2017.  There is no greater example of this than the 
2022 UTC Annual Filing by OWSI Water.   

In 2022 OWSI Water’s expenses reportedly increased by more than $111,000, and as a 
result the utility showed a loss before taxes of ($151,449).  Presumably no income tax is 
owed in the event of such a loss.  Further, we understand that net operating losses 
incurred in business pursuits can be carried forward indefinitely as a result of the Tax 
Cuts and Jobs Act.  The bottom line for OWSI Water with its ($151,449) Loss Before 
Taxes is that no Federal Income taxes would be owed for 2022, yet OWSI Water claims 
nearly $40,000 in such taxes.  Below is a copy of its 2022 Annual Report to UTC: 



7 
 

 

In 2022 OWSI Water reported owing $39,985.54 in Federal Taxes on a loss of 
($154,449) before taxes.  This was not an isolated filing but rather OWSI was consistent 
in reporting this tax expense.  In the form that OWSI Water used to show the need for 
its rate increase (PFIS), the $39,985.54 shows up in the first column.  The UTC staff 
asked for a breakdown of revenue and expenses between OWSI Water and OWSI 
Sewer.  In response, Ms. Smeland submitted the following spreadsheet for 2022. 



8 
 

Income Statement       

        

Description 

Water             

Company       

End of Year 
  

Waste-Water 

Company      

End of Year 

List $   $ 

REVENUES       

     
 

OPERATING REVENUE 

 $        

824,577    

 $     

1,560,907  

     
 

EXPENSES    
 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

 $        

970,494   

 $        

914,138  

     
 

Operating Income before Taxes (145,917)  646,769  

Interest Expense 

               

5,644    

               

2,200  

Fed Income Tax  

             

39,986    

           

135,359  

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 1,016,124  1,051,697 

NET INCOME (LOSS) ($191,547)  $509,210  

NET OPERATING INCOME ($185,903)  $511,410  

 

 

 

This spreadsheet needs to be looked at in detail.  First, under Federal Income Tax for 
OWSI water, it clearly shows the $39,986 Federal Income Tax reported on the UTC 
Annual Report for 2022.  Next, look at the Net Operating Income line for OWSI Water 
and OWSI Sewer.  Water lost ($185,903) while Sewer made $511,410 after taxes.  
OWSI Sewer generates twice the revenue of OWSI Water yet has fewer operating 
expenses before tax than OWSI Water.  The disparity between the two entities is 
enormous.    

 

 



9 
 

Looking again at the chart below it needs to be determined whether OWSI Water paid 
the amounts shown on the Annual UTC filings to the Internal Revenue Service.   

 

Presumably the $29,400 Federal Income Tax reported for 2021 would have been paid 

in 2022.  There is no General Ledger entry for this amount in 2022.   

One other important note.  In reviewing the General Ledger for 2022 under Income Tax 

the following was the only entry found. 

  

 

The General Ledger shows a United States Treasury Income Tax REFUND of $39,900.   

If one adds up all the differences on the above table it totals $133,386 in more taxes 

being paid than was owed.   

As part of its investigation that was ordered by the Commissioners on June 16, UTC 

staff should thoroughly investigate how OWSI calculated its federal income taxes and 

how those taxes were allocated between OWSI Water and OWSI Sewer.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



10 
 

3.     Previously Undisclosed “Management Fee” Paid to PLA’s Investors 

A purported “Management Fee” of 3% of total revenue is being paid by OWSI Water to 

the three principal investors (two in Hong Kong and one in San Francisco) in the parent 

company of PLA, which in turn is the parent company of OWSI.  That payment is made 

regardless of whether OWSI Water is making money or losing money.  There has been 

no description of what management services are being provided to OWSI in return for 

the payment.  The payment appears to be a return on investment rather than a 

legitimate expense for services rendered.   

For example, in 2022 when OWSI Water had a Net Loss of $191,434.88 according to its 

Annual Report to UTC, the 3% “Management Fee” was paid each month, totaling 

$27,247.89 for the year: 

 

 

 



11 
 

 

It appears the so-called “Management Fee” was also paid on revenue received from the 

new treatment plant surcharge, against the directive of the UTC. 

A review of the Affiliated Interest statements submitted with OWSI’s annual reports to 

UTC for the past 10 years shows that the purported “Management Fee” was not 

disclosed by OWSI Water or PLA.  For example, the 2022 Affiliated Interest statement 

merely recites that: 

 

 

 

 

The previously undisclosed “Management Fee” paid to investors in PLA’s parent 

company is separate and apart from, and in addition, to the G&A expenses paid to PLA 

for management services as reported in OWSI’s Affiliated Interest statements.  The so-

called “Management Fee” paid to investors in PLA’s parent company should be 

disallowed as an expense item and should be removed from any rate-setting 

calculations. 

  



12 
 

4.     New Treatment Plant Loan Fee 

On September 1, 2022, the Washington State Department of Health sent OWSI Water a 

statement for the amount owing on the new treatment plant loan.   

 



13 
 

Included in that DWSRF Loan Payment Invoice was a $21,100 “Loan Fee” charge.  As 

can be seen by the handwritten note on the Invoice, the loan fee was categorized by 

OWSI as a bank fee and was treated as an expense.  The loan fee was then entered 

into the General Ledger on December 31, 2022 as follows: 

 

In its written response to a data request submitted in this proceeding, OWSI stated that 

it would agree to the removal of this charge as an expense item “and recategorizing it 

as a Capital Asset.”  We asked UTC Staff about this and received the following 

response: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

That response from UTC staff is puzzling.  On June 16 the Commissioners ordered staff 

to “institute” a thorough investigation of OWSI’s “books, accounts, practices, activities, 

property, and operations.”  Since OWSI has already agreed that the $21,000 loan fee 

should be removed as an expense item, there is no good reason why staff should wait 

for a further filing from OWSI before making “an appropriate recommendation” based on 

removing the loan fee as an expense item. 



14 
 

5.     Conflicting Income Statements 

OWSI’s parent company PLA is required to file affiliated interest Income Statements as 

part of the annual UTC filings.  The following is the 2022 Income Statement 

 

Please note the revenue of Utility Operations (water and sewer together) of $2,468,000 

and the Utility Operations expenses of $1,201,000. 



15 
 

UTC staff asked for a breakdown of revenue and expenses between OWSI Water and 

OWSI Sewer.  Ms. Smeland provided the following: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To make the comparison easier the totals from 

both documents appear to the left.                                                                                             

Comparing the two documents shows 

significantly different numbers. 

The revenue difference can be explained by the 

absence of the surcharge of $83,688 from the 

OWSI Income Statement. 

 

 

 

The difference of $866,824 in the Utility Expense 

is much harder to explain.   

 

The difference between the two submissions for 

Income or (Loss) is enormous - $948,340. 

 



16 
 

Port Ludlow Associates is the parent company of the Port Ludlow Inn, West Harbor 

Homes, Olympic Water and Sewer, the Port Ludlow Marina, the Port Ludlow Golf 

Course, and a commercial rental property operation.  Presumably each of the above 

entities (not sure about the rental property operation) has its own separate business 

license, pays its own taxes, and has dealings with Olympic Water and Sewer.  They are 

affiliated interests with OWSI per WAC 480-110-545.  

In the Annual Submissions to the UTC, OWSI lumps together revenues and expenses 

of these other operations, effectively masking how several of the above entities are 

losing money and are being subsidized by OWSI. 

That does not give a true picture of the affiliated interests’ finances, and it obscures 

what is the true financial picture of OWSI Water and the various other business 

operations of PLA.  As has been discussed previously, PLA has charged the following 

to OWSI for 2022. 

 3% “Management Fee” for both Water and Sewer  $  74,040 

 General and Admin Fee for both Water and Sewer  $426,155 

 OWSI Water and Sewer paid to PLA    $500,165 
          ======= 
 
Below is the revenue portion of the 2022 Income Statement provided by Port Ludlow 

Associates. 

The $500,165 of revenue that Olympic Water and Sewer paid Port Ludlow Associates 

does not seem to be included in the revenue that PLA reported. 

Such income statement inconsistencies should be included in UTC staff’s investigation 

of OWSI’s accounting practices that was ordered by the Commissioners on June 16. 



17 
 

6.     Hours Worked Breakout and Allocators between Water and Sewer 

The UTC has been told repeatedly about how much more employee time the new 

treatment facility is taking.  The UTC Staff asked Olympic Water and Sewer to give a 

time breakout of employees between water and sewer for 2022.  The following was 

submitted by Greg Rae, as Vice President of OWSI: 

 

Statistically, it very close to 50%-50%, with only about 6 hours separating Water and 

Sewer employee hours for 2022.   Couple this with OWSI Sewer having twice the 

revenue ($1,516,907) versus OWSI Water ($824,577) and it is easy to question why the 

allocator between Water and Sewer should be 67% Water and 33% Sewer. 

Allocators, the ratios between OWSI Water and OWSI Sewer, have been a point of 

contention throughout the rate-setting process.  Questions were asked of the UTC Staff 

and Olympic Water and Sewer to get the origin of the allocators and where they were 

written down.  OWSI provided the following information: 

Personnel: For personnel and employee payroll, OWSI employees track where 

they work and segregate their time between water and sewer services. The Vice 

President and Management time is split 50/50 between water and sewer. This 

50/50 split has been consistent.  



18 
 

Invoices: Invoices for contracts, services, and purchases are reviewed by the 

Operations Manager and individually coded before input into Accounts Payable. 

With the exception of the noted items below, invoices are allocated based on 

where used except for the following:  

• Uniforms are allocated 50/50 between water and sewer.  
• Safety (i.e. PPE type) costs are allocated 50/50 between water and sewer.  
• Locates and emergency phone line services are allocated 50/50 between water 
and sewer.  
• Transportation costs are allocated 67% water and 33% sewer.  
• Automobile insurance is allocated 67% water and 33% sewer.  
• General Insurance is allocated 50/50 between water and sewer.  
 
As further explanation, for personnel and employee time, employees track where 

they work and segregate their time between water and sewer services on 

Company timecards. For invoices, the Operations Manager codes invoiced 

amounts based on the services applicable to the invoice.  

With respect to the other categories, the referenced 67%/33% split is based on 

where most of the work is done. As a general matter, OWSI typically has 4 to 6 

employees working on water utility related activities and 1 to 2 employees 

working on sewer (WWTP) utility related activities. OWIS worked closely with Jim 

Ward (WUTC Staff) when he worked on OWSI’s general rate case back in or 

around 2008. Mr. Ward and WUTC staff worked closely with the Controller, and 

they went through the split and allocation between water and sewer. At that time, 

the allocation was established at 74%/26% (with 74% attributable to water and 

26% attributable to sewer). This split has been reviewed over the years. In 2019, 

the allocation was changed from 74%/26% to the current allocation of 67%/33% 

(with 67% attributable to water and 33% attributable to sewer). 

The above is the closest explanation of the allocators between Water and Sewer but it 

still raises several questions. 

Where is the original documentation from 2008?  This has been requested several 

times from both the UTC Staff and OWSI but the documentation has never been 

produced.  Ms. Smeland indicated that the split had been reviewed over the years and 

in 2019 it was changed to a 67%-33% split.  Who reviewed the split?  Was it approved 

by the UTC?  Where are the underlying documents for changing the split? 

After reviewing the 2022 Time Summary submitted by OWSI, a 50%-50% split appears 

to be more appropriate. 

According to Ms. Smeland, “Transportation Costs are allocated 67% Water and 33% 

Sewer.”  In reviewing the documentation requested by the UTC Staff, this split does not 

seem to be applied to EOM (End of Month) gas transfers for January or June 2023.  

Please see below. 



19 
 

 

 

Port Ludlow Associates has its own gas pump and all of the affiliated businesses use it 

including Olympic Water and Sewer.  The January OWSI usage was $1,357.14 and it 

was split between $339.29 for Sewer and $1,017.86 for Water.  Not the 67%-33% as 

had been specified but rather 75%-25%.  Below is the General Ledger entry. 

 

This same 75%-25% split also shows up again in the June EOM gas transfers.  It is 

thought that all of the EOM gas transfers are being split using the wrong allocators. This 

reinforces the inaccuracies that have been found in the OWSI accounting and they 

seem to repeatedly favor the Sewer side. 

Ms. Smeland also submitted the following: 

The Vice President and Management time is split 50/50 between water and 

sewer. This 50/50 split has been consistent.  

In reviewing the invoices submitted for cell phones this 50/50 split is not being done for 

Greg Rae and Jason White.  Their cell phones and one other employee are being 

charged to OWSI Water costing $289.25 and the rest of the employees are being 

charged to OWSI Sewer at a cost of $190.71.  See below. 

 

 



20 
 

  

 

  

 

 

 

 

The split for cell phones is not a 50%-50% split, nor is it a 67%-33% split.  The result 

again favors the Sewer side. 

The last item about the allocators is what is not being allocated between Water and 

Sewer but should be.  For example, Olympic Water and Sewer has one building at 781 

Walker Way in Port Ludlow.  This is the main office where the ordering is done, time 

records are kept, vehicles are stored, uniforms are stored, and where the employees 

report each day.  In 2022 the property tax on this parcel was $1851.99 and OWSI Water 

paid the entire amount.  The property tax should have been split, presumably 50%-50%. 

Electricity, sewer, water, insect extermination, etc. should all be split 50%-50%. 

The personal property tax at 781 Walker Way probably should not be 50%-50%.  OWSI 

Water has equipment there just for use on the waterside and this should be charged to 

Water.   



21 
 

The computers at the site are used interchangeably between Water and Sewer and 

should be charged at 50%-50% as well as the software maintenance.  Office supplies 

sometimes are split 50%-50% while other times are charged just to OWSI Water.  

Below is an example: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The very next invoice shows something different. 

           

Water 

Sewer 



22 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

As can be seen by the handwritten account number only OWSI Water is being charged 

for the 6 desk pad calendars.   

OWSI Water and OWSI are both required to have an answering service.  It does not 

matter if OWSI Water receives the majority of the after-hours phone calls; OWSI Sewer 

still must have the answering service.  Again this should be a 50%-50% split.  In 

reviewing the invoices, sometimes they are split 50%-50% and other times it is all being 

charged to OWSI Water. 



23 
 

 

 

Mr Rehberger in his September 7, 2022  response wrote the following: 

Invoices: Invoices for contracts, services, and purchases are reviewed by the 

Operations Manager and individually coded before input into Accounts Payable. 

With the exception of the noted items below, invoices are allocated based on 

where used except for the following: 

• Uniforms are allocated 50/50 between water and sewer.  
• Safety (i.e. PPE type) costs are allocated 50/50 between water and sewer.  



24 
 

• Locates and emergency phone line services are allocated 50/50 between water 
and sewer.  
• Transportation costs are allocated 67% water and 33% sewer.  
• Automobile insurance is allocated 67% water and 33% sewer.  
• General Insurance is allocated 50/50 between water and sewer.  

 

Locates are done by a third party to show where underground power or telephone 

transmission lines are located.  Mr. Rehberger states that these are split 50%-50% 

between Water and Sewer.   

 

The following shows the general ledger entry: 

 

 

 



25 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Of course we realize that the amounts involved in some of these particular examples 

are quite small, perhaps even trivial.  But our concern is with the apparent 

inconsistencies in how such expenses are allocated by the bookkeepers, as well as 

whether there is an adequate basis for utilizing the particular allocation method.  Even if 

those allocation methods were “carefully considered” in 2008, that does not mean the 

same allocation methods are still appropriate in 2022 or 2023.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



26 
 

  

7.     Adding Hours and Dollars Together  

In reviewing the OWSI Water General Ledger, it was noted that there were several 

interesting entries in the WIP Contra Payroll Account. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The $87.15 was entered and then removed from the September entry for 77 Martingale. 

The $87.15 was then entered again in October along with another entry for 77 

Martingale for $176.12.   

The UTC Staff must have had some questions about these WIP Contra Payroll entries 

because they requested the backup documentation from Olympic Water and Sewer.  

One of backup documents sent supporting this general ledger entry is provided below. 

  



27 
 

 

All of the above entries are for 77 Martingale, and OWSI provided the methodology 

used for determining the amount to be charged to the WIP Contrac Payroll Account as 

follows: 

  



28 
 

 

The total column on the right side shows the dollar total of $176.12 as was referenced 

on the previous page.  What is alarming is how that total was arrived at. 

In the first column in line 1 it clearly says “Hours” and at the end of line 1 is this note 

“based on the Installation report”.  The rest of the lines reference payroll taxes, L&I 

benefits, benefits, and gross pay.   

In reading the table John worked 2 hours and Alex worked 2 hours.  Payroll tax dollars, 

L&I dollars, benefit dollars, and gross pay dollars were all entered.  The column for 

John and the column for Alex were then summed and the totals were entered.  Please 

note the 2 hours on line 1 were added to the dollars in the next 4 lines for both 

employees and the total, $176.12 was at the right. 

Clearly, the number of hours should not have been included in adding up the number of 

dollars.   

To see how that error was compounded, a relook at the General Ledger entry is 

necessary. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The entry of $176.12 was entered for October (Alex and John) and then Alex’s total, 

$87.15 was entered again. 

If this was an isolated error it could be overlooked, but adding the hours and dollars 

together is repeated over and over.  The following is another example. 



29 
 

 

This was entered in the General Ledger for meter replacement at 381 Rainer Lane: 

 

This is the supporting table: 

This time we have Jason and Alex working together and each spent 7 hours on the 

meter replacement.  Again the hours have been added to the dollars in the totals.   

There are dozens and dozens of such entries where hours are added to dollars. 

A review of the dollar entries raises additional questions. 

 

 

 

 

 

It looks like Alex does not get charged any payroll tax.  Jason, whose gross pay was 
$100.00 more than Alex’s, had less than half the benefits.  Perhaps there is a good 
explanation for this.  But it is not apparent.   

These kinds of accounting issues call into question the overall reliability of OWSI’s 
accounting practices.   

  



30 
 

8.     Allocation of PLA’s G&A Management Fee 

In 2022 PLA charged OWSI Water a “G&A management fee” of $285,524 and charged 
OWSI Sewer a “G&A management fee” fee of $140,631, for a total of $426,155.  One of 
the questions that should be asked is whether OWSI is overpaying PLA for the 
management services being provided.  A second question is whether the 67%-33% split 
between Water and Sewer is appropriate. 

In the supporting documentation submitted to the UTC Staff, Ms. Smeland provided the 
following in the “Contractual Accounting” Tab as transcribed for easier reading. 

 

It should be noted that the salary of Greg Rae, Vice President of OWSI, is part of the 

OWSI payroll and is not included in the above “management fee.”   

The UTC Staff asked Olympic Water and Sewer for all written contracts and 

arrangements with PLA.  None were provided, and none seem to exist.   

Ms. Smeland's table indicated that 65% of PLA’s Corporate and Corporate Officers' time 

was spent on OWSI business.  There was no accompanying backup documentation 

supporting that assertion, but nevertheless it was accepted by UTC Staff.  The 

percentage increased from an unknown prior amount to 65%.  This was in clear 

violation of WAC 480-110-545, “Affiliated Interests”: 

WAC 480-110-545 Affiliated interests—Contracts or arrangements. Prior to the 

effective date of any contract or arrangement described in RCW 80.16.020, each 

water company must file a verified copy or a verified summary, if unwritten, of 

contracts or arrangements, except for transactions provided at tariff rates, with 

any affiliated interest. Prior to the effective date of any modification or 

amendment, the company must file verified copies of the modifications or 

amendments to the contracts or arrangements. If the contract or arrangement is 

unwritten, the company must file a verified summary of any modification or 

amendment. 

The 65% allocation was not applied for before 2022, and by the WAC provision should 

be disallowed. 

Since there are no approved written agreements between PLA and OWSI, to determine 

the percentage for PLA Corporate and Officers another method must be used.  The 

most logical place to look would be the submitted Income Statement from Port Ludlow 



31 
 

Associates.  The amounts have been taken from the Olympic Water and Sewer 2022 

UTC Annual Filing and have been recast and percentages added. 

Please note that depreciation, Federal Tax, and other expenses have been removed 

from the individual entities by Port Ludlow Associates. 

OWSI utility operations account for only 12% of PLA’s Revenues and only 6% of PLA’s 

Expenses, but are being charged 65% of the Corporate and Officers’ Expense.  A quick 

look at the Golf Course and the Inventoried Homes shows that they are in an apparent 

loss situation.  Hospitality services, when depreciation and taxes are added, most likely 

would be in a loss situation.  Together, those three segments of PLA’s business 

represent 76% of the Revenue and 80% of the expenses. 

It is hard to believe that 65% of the Corporate and Officers’ time is being spent on the 

OWSI utility business when three major business segments representing 80% of the 

expenses are losing money.  

PLA’s Corporate and Officers total expense is $303,417, and OWSI is being charged for 

65% of that expense while accounting for only 12% of the revenues and 6% of the 

expenses.  That defies common sense.  Ms. Smeland, in the spreadsheet, gives the 

following explanation: 

Basis: 65% of the department is associated with OWSI due to filtration and 

increased duties 

Ms. Smeland refers to filtration, presumably meaning the new water treatment facility.  If 

this were 2020 or 2021, Ms. Smeland would have spent a lot of time with plans, bids, 

and contractors getting the new treatment plant built and online.  But the water 

treatment facility was online and functioning in 2022, and her time spent on the 

treatment facility would be decreased.   

Ms. Smeland also talks about increased duties but gives no description or 

documentation as to what she is referring to. In 2022, West Harbor Homes (Inventoried 



32 
 

Homes and Land Sales) was in the process of building new home sites in Olympic 

Terrace II Phase Two.  Jefferson County was telling West Harbor Homes that they were 

not going to pay for ongoing road maintenance in new developments.  Ms. Smeland 

was very much involved in the negotiations with the County.  Lead managers at the Port 

Ludlow Inn (Hospitality Services) and Port Ludlow Golf Resort (Golf Course) had 

resigned, adding to further problems at both locations.  With all those problems it is 

difficult to believe that Ms. Smeland spent the vast majority of her time on OWSI Water. 

Regarding the 67-33 split between OWSI Water and OWSI Sewer, OWSI provided the 

following explanation in its written response to Public Counsel’s Data Request No.1:  

With respect to the other categories, the referenced 67%/33% split is 

based on where most of the work is done. As a general matter, OWSI 

typically has 4 to 6 employees working on water utility related activities 

and 1 to 2 employees working on sewer (WWTP) utility related activities. 

OWIS worked closely with Jim Ward (WUTC Staff) when he worked on 

OWSI’s general rate case back in or around 2008. Mr. Ward and WUTC 

staff worked closely with the Controller, and they went through the split 

and allocation between water and sewer. At that time, allocation was 

established at 74%/26% (with 74% attributable to water and 26% 

attributable to sewer). This split has been reviewed over the years. In 

2019, the allocation was changed from 74%/26% to the current allocation 

of 67%/33% (with 67% attributable to water and 33% attributable to 

sewer). 

As to employee time, as shown above (page 17) the information provided by Mr. Rae 

based on employee time records shows that OWSI employee time was split almost 

exactly 50-50 between Water and Sewer operations.  In the absence of actual 

management time records showing time spent on water issues versus sewer issues, 

using the split between employee time spent on water operations or sewer operations 

might be a reasonable way to allocate management time between the two kinds of utility 

operations.  This would suggest that a 50-50 split would be more appropriate than a 67-

33 split.  Perhaps another way to allocate management time would be on the basis of 

comparing water revenues versus sewer revenues.  As shown above (page 8), sewer 

revenues were about twice as much as water revenues in 2022, suggesting that a 33-67 

split between water and sewer management expense would be more appropriate than a 

67-33 split.  In any event, the notion that Mr. Ward of UTC worked closely with PLA’s 

controller fifteen years ago in 2008 and concluded at that time that a 74/26 split was 

appropriate should somehow justify the present 67/33 split, is less than persuasive.   

This is yet another reason why UTC staff should comply with the Commissioners’ June 

16 Order by instituting a thorough investigation of OWSI’s accounting practices and its 

methods for allocating shared expenses. 

 



33 
 

9.     Conclusion       

As indicated above and in prior communications to UTC staff and to OWSI, we lack 

confidence in the reliability of OWSI’s accounting practices, and we submit (i) that OWSI 

has not been complying fully with its reporting requirements and has not provided 

sufficient justification for its requested water rate increase and (ii) that UTC staff have 

not adequately scrutinized OWSI’s purported justification for the rate increase request.  

We assume it was largely for these reasons that in their June 16 Order the 

Commissioners explicitly ordered UTC staff to “institute an investigation of Olympic 

Water and Sewer, Inc.’s books, accounts, practices, activities, property, and 

operations.”   

The Order did not suggest that staff should merely respond to questions raised by 

ratepayers or by intervenor PLVC.  We assume the Commissioners intended that UTC’s 

professional staff would “institute” their own thorough investigation and then would issue 

a report concerning the results of their investigation, which might or might not call for a 

refund or rollback of the provisionally approved rate increase.  We see no evidence yet 

that staff have complied with the June 16 Order by performing such an investigation. 

If our concerns about OWSI’s accounting practices, including how shared expenses are 

being allocated to the water utility, are unwarranted, or if there are simple explanations 

for the apparent anomalies or inconsistencies we have noted, we have no wish to 

impose unnecessary costs or burdens on either OWSI or UTC staff and would welcome 

any such explanations from OWSI or from UTC staff.  We look forward to having a 

constructive and informative discussion with the parties about these issues.   

 

     

 


